
File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,121 20,047 92,678 20,389 87,485 19,247 94.3%

Goldstream 9,341 2,055 9,825 2,162 9,907 2,180 99.9%

Total 100,462 22,102 102,503 22,551 97,392 21,426 94.9%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of January 102.0 MLD 22.43 MIGD

For week ending January 05, 2025 102.4 MLD 22.53 MIGD

Max. day January 2025, to date: 104.9 MLD 23.08 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for January

Average (2020 - 2024) 104.3 MLD 
1

22.95 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall January:

Average (1914 - 2024): 272.8 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 21.6 mm (8% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jan 5

Average (1914 - 2024): 837.6 mm

2024/2025 873.8 mm (104% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

January 31/24 January 5/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for January 05, 2025

January 31
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,121 20,047 92,678 20,389 88,210 19,406 95.1%

Goldstream 9,341 2,055 9,825 2,162 9,907 2,179 99.9%

Total 100,462 22,102 102,503 22,551 98,117 21,586 95.6%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of January 104.3 MLD 22.95 MIGD

For week ending January 12, 2025 106.0 MLD 23.32 MIGD

Max. day January 2025, to date: 107.8 MLD 23.72 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for January

Average (2020 - 2024) 104.3 MLD 
1

22.95 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall January:

Average (1914 - 2024): 272.8 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 27.7 mm (10% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jan 12

Average (1914 - 2024): 898.0 mm

2024/2025 879.9 mm (98% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

January 31/24 January 12/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for January 12, 2025

January 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,121 20,047 92,678 20,389 87,993 19,358 94.9%
Goldstream 9,341 2,055 9,825 2,162 9,905 2,179 99.9%

Total 100,462 22,102 102,503 22,551 97,898 21,538 95.4%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of January 104.9 MLD 23.07 MIGD
For week ending January 19, 2025 105.8 MLD 23.28 MIGD
Max. day January 2025, to date: 108.7 MLD 23.91 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for January
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.3 MLD 1 22.95 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall January:
Average (1914 - 2024): 272.8 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 34.1 mm (13% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jan 19
Average (1914 - 2024): 962.1 mm
2024/2025 886.3 mm (92% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  
To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.
Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
January 31/24 January 19/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for January 19, 2025

January 31

J:\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,121 20,047 92,678 20,389 87,485 19,247 94.3%

Goldstream 9,341 2,055 9,825 2,162 9,905 2,179 99.9%

Total 100,462 22,102 102,503 22,551 97,390 21,426 94.9%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of January 105.0 MLD 23.10 MIGD

For week ending January 26, 2025 105.3 MLD 23.17 MIGD

Max. day January 2025, to date: 108.7 MLD 23.91 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for January

Average (2020 - 2024) 104.3 MLD 
1

22.95 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall January:

Average (1914 - 2024): 272.8 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 34.1 mm (13% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jan 26

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,022.5 mm

2024/2025 886.3 mm (87% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

January 31/24 January 26/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for January 26, 2025

January 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,159 20,275 92,727 20,400 87,412 19,231 94.3%

Goldstream 9,252 2,035 9,825 2,162 9,906 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,411 22,310 102,552 22,561 97,318 21,410 94.8%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of February 104.3 MLD 22.93 MIGD

For week ending February 02, 2025 103.9 MLD 22.86 MIGD

Max. day February 2025, to date: 104.5 MLD 22.99 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for February

Average (2020 - 2024) 103.4 MLD 
1

22.74 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall February:

Average (1914 - 2024): 188.9 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 22.0 mm (12% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Feb 2

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,075.4 mm

2024/2025 934.3 mm (87% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

February 28/24 February 2/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for February 02, 2025

February 28

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,159 20,275 92,727 20,400 86,978 19,135 93.8%

Goldstream 9,252 2,035 9,825 2,162 9,905 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,411 22,310 102,552 22,561 96,883 21,314 94.4%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of February 102.7 MLD 22.60 MIGD

For week ending February 09, 2025 102.3 MLD 22.51 MIGD

Max. day February 2025, to date: 106.1 MLD 23.35 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for February

Average (2020 - 2024) 103.4 MLD 
1

22.74 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall February:

Average (1914 - 2024): 188.9 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 22.0 mm (12% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Feb 9

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,123.3 mm

2024/2025 934.3 mm (83% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

February 28/24 February 9/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for February 09, 2025

February 28

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,159 20,275 92,727 20,400 86,689 19,071 93.5%

Goldstream 9,252 2,035 9,825 2,162 9,905 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,411 22,310 102,552 22,561 96,594 21,251 94.1%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of February 104.6 MLD 23.00 MIGD

For week ending February 16, 2025 106.4 MLD 23.41 MIGD

Max. day February 2025, to date: 112.7 MLD 24.79 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for February

Average (2020 - 2024) 103.4 MLD 
1

22.74 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall February:

Average (1914 - 2024): 188.9 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 37.9 mm (20% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Feb 16

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,172.3 mm

2024/2025 948.9 mm (81% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

February 28/24 February 16/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for February 16, 2025

February 28

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,159 20,275 92,727 20,400 90,692 19,952 97.8%

Goldstream 9,252 2,035 9,825 2,162 9,909 2,180 99.9%

Total 101,411 22,310 102,552 22,561 100,601 22,132 98.0%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of February 103.6 MLD 22.80 MIGD

For week ending February 23, 2025 102.0 MLD 22.44 MIGD

Max. day February 2025, to date: 112.7 MLD 24.79 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for February

Average (2020 - 2024) 103.4 MLD 
1

22.74 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall February:

Average (1914 - 2024): 188.9 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 124.5 mm (66% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Feb 23

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,217.6 mm

2024/2025 1,036.8 mm (85% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

February 28/24 February 23/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for February 23, 2025

February 28

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,159 20,275 92,727 20,400 92,727 20,400 100.0%

Goldstream 9,252 2,035 9,825 2,162 9,906 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,411 22,310 102,552 22,561 102,633 22,579 100.0%

2. Average Daily Demand:

For the month of February 104.7 MLD 23.02 MIGD

For week ending March 02, 2025 104.4 MLD 22.97 MIGD

Max. day February 2025, to date: 112.7 MLD 24.79 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for February

Average (2020 - 2024) 103.4 MLD 
1

22.74 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day 

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 

4. Rainfall February:

Average (1914 - 2024): 188.9 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 147.1 mm (78% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Mar 2

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,260.5 mm

2024/2025 1,059.6 mm (84% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

February 28/24 March 2/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for March 02, 2025

February 28

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

186.75m CONCRETE SPILLWAY

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (            ) 

186.38

184.98

183.54

182.02

180.43

178.74

176.92

174.92

172.67

170.07
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Legend

97.1%

86.3%

75.5%

64.7%

53.9%

43.2%

32.4%

21.6%

10.8%

0%

MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3

92.727 100.0%

March 2, 2025

186.75m



92.727

March 2, 2025
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Axis Title

2022 / 2023

2023 / 2024

2024 / 2025

CONCRETE SPILLWAY (186.75m) 

NORMAL

RANGE

Minimum Storage Volume (175.0m)

20.5 Million Cubic Metres (22%) 

CAUTIONARY RANGE

CRITICAL RANGE

NORMAL

RANGE

186.4

185.0

183.5

182.0

180.4

178.7

176.9

174.9

172.7

170.1

97%

86%

75%

65%

54%

43%

32%

22%

10%%

0%

2024 2025

1-Jan

2026

Stage 1Stage 1

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (          )

NORMAL

RANGE

Water Supply Management Plan
Sooke Lake Reservoir Storage Level

FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend

100.0%92.727

March 2, 2025



Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for March 02, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,658 20,385 92,727 20,400 92,727 20,400 100.0%

Goldstream 9,311 2,049 9,825 2,162 9,906 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,970 22,433 102,552 22,561 102,633 22,579 100.0%

2. Average Daily Demand:

For the month of March 105.5 MLD 23.21 MIGD

For week ending March 09, 2025 106.0 MLD 23.32 MIGD

Max. day March 2025, to date: 111.3 MLD 24.48 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for March

Average (2020 - 2024) 104.6 MLD 
1

23.01 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day 

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 

4. Rainfall March:

Average (1914 - 2024): 159.0 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 43.1 mm (27% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Mar 9

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,299.4 mm

2024/2025 1,102.5 mm (85% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

March 31/24 March 9/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for March 09, 2025

March 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

186.75m CONCRETE SPILLWAY
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for March 09, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 92,658 20,385 92,727 20,400 92,727 20,400 100.0%

Goldstream 9,311 2,049 9,825 2,162 9,907 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,970 22,433 102,552 22,561 102,634 22,579 100.0%

2. Average Daily Demand:

For the month of March 105.2 MLD 23.15 MIGD

For week ending March 16, 2025 104.9 MLD 23.08 MIGD

Max. day March 2025, to date: 111.3 MLD 24.48 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for March

Average (2020 - 2024) 104.6 MLD 
1

23.01 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day 

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 

4. Rainfall March:

Average (1914 - 2024): 159.0 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 92.6 mm (58% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Mar 16

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,339.1 mm

2024/2025 1,152.0 mm (86% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

March 31/24 March 16/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for March 16, 2025

March 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

186.75m CONCRETE SPILLWAY

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (            ) 
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MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3

92.727 100.0%

March 16, 2025
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March 16, 2025
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Sooke Lake Reservoir Storage Level

FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend
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March 16, 2025



Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for March 16, 2025
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File No. 902-03 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 
Sooke 92,658 20,385 92,727 20,400 92,727 20,400 100.0% 

Goldstream 9,311 2,049 9,825 2,162 9,912 2,181 100.0% 
Total 101,970 22,433 102,552 22,561 102,639 22,581 100.0% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of March 105.2 MLD 23.15 MIGD 
For week ending March 23, 2025 105.2 MLD 23.14 MIGD 
Max. day March 2025, to date: 111.3 MLD 24.48 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for March 
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.6 MLD 1 23.01 MIGD 2 

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day    2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 
4. Rainfall March: 

Average (1914 - 2024): 159.0 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 208.0 mm (131% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Mar 23 
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,375.3 mm 
2024/2025 1,267.4 mm (92% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  
To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. 
Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway 

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

5 Year Ave 
March 31/24 March 23/25 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 
Water Watch for March 23, 2025 

March 31 

J:\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 
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CAUTIONARY RANGE 

CRITICAL RANGE 
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RANGE 
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22% 
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Stage 1Stage 1 

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (          ) 

NORMAL 
RANGE 

Water Supply Management Plan 
Sooke Lake Reservoir Storage Level FAQs 

How are water restriction stages determined? 

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction 
stages, including, 
1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends; 
2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts; 
3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 
Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates; 
4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;              
5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 
with restriction; 
6. Water supply system performance. 

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 
making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 
Water Conservation Bylaw.                               

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 
customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 
maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 
Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.          

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater 

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other 
outdoor water use activities are restricted as well. 

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at 
different times for even and odd numbered addresses. 

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 
manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 
watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 
numbered addresses. 

Legend 

100.0%92.727 
March 23, 2025 



0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

70 

80 

90 

100 
01

-S
ep

01
-O

ct

01
-N

ov

01
-D

ec

01
-Ja

n

01
-F

eb

01
-M

ar

01
-A

pr

01
-M

ay

01
-Ju

n

01
-Ju

l

01
-A

ug

01
-S

ep

01
-O

ct

01
-N

ov

01
-D

ec
 

St
or

ag
e 

Vo
lu

m
e 

(M
ill

io
n 

Cu
bi

c 
M

et
re

s)
 

SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY 
2024 / 2025 

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

186.75m CONCRETE SPILLWAY 

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (       ) 
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MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3 
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March 23, 2025 
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for March 23, 2025 
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG
Sooke 92,658 20,385 92,727 20,400 92,727 20,400 100.0%

Goldstream 9,311 2,049 9,825 2,162 9,907 2,179 99.9%
Total 101,970 22,433 102,552 22,561 102,634 22,579 100.0%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of March 105.6 MLD 23.22 MIGD
For week ending March 30, 2025 107.0 MLD 23.54 MIGD
Max. day March 2025, to date: 111.3 MLD 24.48 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for March
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.6 MLD 1 23.01 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         
4. Rainfall March:

Average (1914 - 2024): 159.0 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 255.9 mm (161% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Mar 30
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,404.7 mm
2024/2025 1,317.6 mm (94% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  
To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.
Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
March 31/24 March 30/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES
Water Watch for March 30, 2025

March 31

J:\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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RANGE
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Water Supply Management Plan
Sooke Lake Reservoir Storage Level FAQs

How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction 
stages, including,
1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;
2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;
3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 
Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;
4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       
5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 
with restriction;
6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 
making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 
Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 
customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 
maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 
Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other 
outdoor water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at 
different times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 
manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 
watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 
numbered addresses.

Legend

100.0%92.727
March 30, 2025
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for March 30, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,755 20,186 91,352 20,097 92,727 20,400 100.0%

Goldstream 9,331 2,053 9,825 2,162 9,906 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,086 22,239 101,177 22,259 102,633 22,579 100.0%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of April 108.6 MLD 23.88 MIGD

For week ending April 06, 2025 109.0 MLD 23.98 MIGD

Max. day April 2025, to date: 110.4 MLD 24.29 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for April

Average (2020 - 2024) 116.1 MLD 
1

25.55 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall April:

Average (1914 - 2024): 89.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 16.1 mm (18% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Apr 6

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,429.9 mm

2024/2025 1,331.7 mm (93% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

April 30/24 April 6/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for April 06, 2025

April 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for April 06, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend

100.0%92.727

April 6, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,755 20,186 91,352 20,097 92,727 20,400 100.0%

Goldstream 9,331 2,053 9,825 2,162 9,906 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,086 22,239 101,177 22,259 102,633 22,579 100.0%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of April 110.4 MLD 24.29 MIGD

For week ending April 13, 2025 111.8 MLD 24.60 MIGD

Max. day April 2025, to date: 119.3 MLD 26.24 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for April

Average (2020 - 2024) 116.1 MLD 
1

25.55 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall April:

Average (1914 - 2024): 89.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 34.8 mm (39% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Apr 13

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,452.3 mm

2024/2025 1,354.1 mm (93% of average)

6. Water Conservation Action Required:  

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system.

Visit our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave

April 30/24 April 13/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for April 13, 2025

April 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for April 13, 2025
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April 13, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,755 20,186 91,352 20,097 92,383 20,324 99.6%

Goldstream 9,331 2,053 9,825 2,162 9,905 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,086 22,239 101,177 22,259 102,288 22,503 99.7%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of April 114.7 MLD 25.24 MIGD

For week ending April 20, 2025 121.1 MLD 26.64 MIGD

Max. day April 2025, to date: 126.0 MLD 27.73 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for April

Average (2020 - 2024) 116.1 MLD 
1

25.55 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall April:

Average (1914 - 2024): 89.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 37.3 mm (42% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Apr 20

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,473.2 mm

2024/2025 1,354.1 mm (92% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website link at https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes for more information.

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

April 30/24 April 20/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for April 20, 2025

April 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for April 20, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend
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April 20, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 91,755 20,186 91,352 20,097 91,646 20,162 98.8%

Goldstream 9,331 2,053 9,825 2,162 9,905 2,179 99.9%

Total 101,086 22,239 101,177 22,259 101,551 22,341 98.9%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of April 120.2 MLD 26.45 MIGD

For week ending April 27, 2025 137.6 MLD 30.27 MIGD

Max. day April 2025, to date: 146.4 MLD 32.22 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for April

Average (2020 - 2024) 116.1 MLD 
1

25.55 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall April:

Average (1914 - 2024): 89.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 37.3 mm (42% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Apr 27

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,489.3 mm

2024/2025 1,356.6 mm (91% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

April 30/24 April 27/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for April 27, 2025

April 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for April 27, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend

98.8%91.646

April 27, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 88,115 19,385 87,123 19,167 90,692 19,952 97.8%

Goldstream 9,147 2,012 9,627 2,118 9,836 2,164 99.2%

Total 97,262 21,398 96,750 21,285 100,528 22,116 97.9%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of May 152.7 MLD 33.60 MIGD

For week ending May 04, 2025 145.2 MLD 31.94 MIGD

Max. day May 2025, to date: 162.7 MLD 35.80 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for May

Average (2020 - 2024) 148.2 MLD 
1

32.61 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall May:

Average (1914 - 2024): 47.2 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 1.5 mm (3% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- May 4

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,505.8 mm

2024/2025 1,360.0 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

May 31/24 May 4/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for May 04, 2025

May 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for May 04, 2025

9,836

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

10,000

Goldstream Watershed

99.2% 101.7%

3,272

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

Butchart Reservoir

3,481

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000
Goldstream Reservoir

90,692

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000
Sooke Lake Reservoir

97.8% 106.8%

3,894

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

78.9%

Deception Gulch Reservoir

3,002

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000
Lubbe  Reservoir

Current 
Volume

V
o

lu
m

e 
(m

ill
io

n
 li

tr
es

)

LEGEND

5 YEAR AVERAGE

% Full
Storage

% 5 Year
Average

FULL STORAGE(Fisheries Storage)

81

0

50

100

Japan Gulch Reservoir



90.692

May 4, 2025

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

1-Sep 1-Oct 1-Nov 1-Dec 1-Jan 1-Feb 1-Mar 1-Apr 1-May 1-Jun 1-Jul 1-Aug 1-Sep 1-Oct 1-Nov 1-Dec

St
o

ra
g

e
 V

o
lu

m
e

 (
M

il
li

o
n

 C
u

b
ic

 M
e

tr
e

s)
 &

 R
e

se
rv

o
ir

 L
e

v
e

l 
(M

e
tr

e
s 

G
e

o
d

e
ti

c)

Axis Title

2022 / 2023

2023 / 2024

2024 / 2025

CONCRETE SPILLWAY (186.75m) 

NORMAL

RANGE

Minimum Storage Volume (175.0m)

20.5 Million Cubic Metres (22%) 

CAUTIONARY RANGE

CRITICAL RANGE

NORMAL

RANGE

186.4

185.0

183.5

182.0

180.4

178.7

176.9

174.9

172.7

170.1

97%

86%

75%

65%

54%

43%

32%

22%

10%%

0%

2024 2025

1-Jan

2026

Stage 1Stage 1

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (          )

NORMAL

RANGE

Water Supply Management Plan
Sooke Lake Reservoir Storage Level

FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 88,115 19,385 87,123 19,167 89,522 19,695 96.5%

Goldstream 9,147 2,012 9,627 2,118 9,733 2,141 98.2%

Total 97,262 21,398 96,750 21,285 99,255 21,836 96.7%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of May 160.1 MLD 35.22 MIGD

For week ending May 11, 2025 164.3 MLD 36.15 MIGD

Max. day May 2025, to date: 170.5 MLD 37.51 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for May

Average (2020 - 2024) 148.2 MLD 
1

32.61 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall May:

Average (1914 - 2024): 47.2 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 1.5 mm (3% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- May 11

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,516.0 mm

2024/2025 1,360.0 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

May 31/24 May 11/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for May 11, 2025

May 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes


0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100
0

1
-S

e
p

0
1

-O
ct

0
1

-N
o

v

0
1

-D
e

c

0
1

-J
an

0
1

-F
e

b

0
1

-M
ar

0
1

-A
p

r

0
1

-M
ay

0
1

-J
u

n

0
1

-J
u

l

0
1

-A
u

g

0
1

-S
e

p

0
1

-O
ct

0
1

-N
o

v

0
1

-D
e

c

St
o

ra
ge

 V
o

lu
m

e
 (

M
ill

io
n

 C
u

b
ic

 M
et

re
s)

SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for May 11, 2025

9,733
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend
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May 11, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 88,115 19,385 87,123 19,167 88,501 19,470 95.4%

Goldstream 9,147 2,012 9,627 2,118 9,630 2,119 97.1%

Total 97,262 21,398 96,750 21,285 98,131 21,589 95.6%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of May 158.7 MLD 34.91 MIGD

For week ending May 18, 2025 158.8 MLD 34.94 MIGD

Max. day May 2025, to date: 181.6 MLD 39.94 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for May

Average (2020 - 2024) 148.2 MLD 
1

32.61 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall May:

Average (1914 - 2024): 47.2 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 37.7 mm (80% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- May 18

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,526.0 mm

2024/2025 1,379.6 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:

CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

May 31/24 May 18/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for May 18, 2025

May 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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43.2%

32.4%

21.6%
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MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3

88.501 95.4%

May 18, 2025

186.17



Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for May 18, 2025

9,630
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88.501

May 18, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend

95.4%88.501

May 18, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 88,115 19,385 87,123 19,167 87,485 19,247 94.3%

Goldstream 9,147 2,012 9,627 2,118 9,540 2,099 96.2%

Total 97,262 21,398 96,750 21,285 97,025 21,346 94.5%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of May 160.6 MLD 35.34 MIGD

For week ending May 25, 2025 163.3 MLD 35.93 MIGD

Max. day May 2025, to date: 181.6 MLD 39.94 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for May

Average (2020 - 2024) 148.2 MLD 
1

32.61 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall May:

Average (1914 - 2024): 47.2 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 41.2 mm (87% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- May 25

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,534.9 mm

2024/2025 1,399.7 mm (91% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:

CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

May 31/24 May 25/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for May 25, 2025

May 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for May 25, 2025
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87.485

May 25, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 88,115 19,385 87,123 19,167 86,183 18,960 92.9%

Goldstream 9,147 2,012 9,627 2,118 9,448 2,079 95.3%

Total 97,262 21,398 96,750 21,285 95,631 21,039 93.2%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of May 163.1 MLD 35.88 MIGD

For week ending June 01, 2025 173.3 MLD 38.13 MIGD

Max. day May 2025, to date: 199.9 MLD 43.98 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for May

Average (2020 - 2024) 148.2 MLD 
1

32.61 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall May:

Average (1914 - 2024): 47.2 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 49.5 mm (105% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jun 1

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,546.3 mm

2024/2025 1,408.0 mm (91% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:

CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

May 31/24 June 1/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for June 01, 2025

May 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

186.75m CONCRETE SPILLWAY
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for June 01, 2025

9,448

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

10,000

Goldstream Watershed

95.3% 102.5%

3,272

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

Butchart Reservoir

3,094

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000
Goldstream Reservoir

86,183

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000
Sooke Lake Reservoir

92.9% 98.0%

3,833

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

78.9%

Deception Gulch Reservoir

3,002

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000
Lubbe  Reservoir

Current 
Volume

V
o

lu
m

e 
(m

ill
io

n
 li

tr
es

)

LEGEND

5 YEAR AVERAGE

% Full
Storage

% 5 Year
Average

FULL STORAGE(Fisheries Storage)

81

0

50

100

Japan Gulch Reservoir



86.183

June 1, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend
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June 1, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG
Sooke 83,071 18,276 82,315 18,109 84,672 18,628 91.3%

Goldstream 8,841 1,945 9,383 2,064 9,336 2,054 94.2%
Total 91,912 20,221 91,698 20,174 94,008 20,682 91.6%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of June 193.9 MLD 42.67 MIGD
For week ending June 08, 2025 196.8 MLD 43.30 MIGD
Max. day June 2025, to date: 219.4 MLD 48.26 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for June
Average (2020 - 2024) 177.1 MLD 1 38.97 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         
4. Rainfall June:

Average (1914 - 2024): 35.5 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jun 8
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,555.5 mm
2024/2025 1,408.0 mm (91% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
June 30/24 June 8/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES
Water Watch

June 30

Issued June 09, 2025

J:\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for June 08, 2025
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How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction 
stages, including,
1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;
2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;
3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 
Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;
4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       
5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 
with restriction;
6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 
making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 
Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 
customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 
maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 
Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other 
outdoor water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at 
different times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 
manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 
watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 
numbered addresses.

Legend

91.3%84.672
June 8, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 83,071 18,276 82,315 18,109 83,027 18,266 89.5%

Goldstream 8,841 1,945 9,383 2,064 9,209 2,026 92.9%

Total 91,912 20,221 91,698 20,174 92,236 20,292 89.9%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of June 198.5 MLD 43.66 MIGD

For week ending June 15, 2025 203.6 MLD 44.79 MIGD

Max. day June 2025, to date: 219.6 MLD 48.32 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for June

Average (2020 - 2024) 177.1 MLD 
1

38.97 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall June:

Average (1914 - 2024): 35.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jun 15

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,565.4 mm

2024/2025 1,408.0 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:

CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

June 30/24 June 15/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for June 15, 2025

June 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for June 15, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 83,071 18,276 82,315 18,109 81,534 17,937 87.9%

Goldstream 8,841 1,945 9,383 2,064 9,116 2,006 91.9%

Total 91,912 20,221 91,698 20,174 90,650 19,943 88.3%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of June 196.0 MLD 43.11 MIGD

For week ending June 22, 2025 190.6 MLD 41.93 MIGD

Max. day June 2025, to date: 219.6 MLD 48.32 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for June

Average (2020 - 2024) 177.1 MLD 
1

38.97 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall June:

Average (1914 - 2024): 35.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 9.6 mm (27% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jun 22

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,572.8 mm

2024/2025 1,417.6 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:

CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

June 30/24 June 22/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for June 22, 2025

June 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for June 22, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.

Legend
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June 22, 2025



File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 

Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 83,071 18,276 82,315 18,109 80,049 17,611 86.3%

Goldstream 8,841 1,945 9,383 2,064 9,004 1,981 90.8%

Total 91,912 20,221 91,698 20,174 89,053 19,592 86.8%

2. Average Daily Demand: 

For the month of June 193.8 MLD 42.64 MIGD

For week ending June 29, 2025 187.0 MLD 41.14 MIGD

Max. day June 2025, to date: 219.6 MLD 48.32 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for June

Average (2020 - 2024) 177.1 MLD 
1

38.97 MIGD 
2

1
MLD = Million Litres Per Day          

   2
MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall June:

Average (1914 - 2024): 35.5 mm

Actual Rainfall to Date 12.4 mm (35% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jun 29

Average (1914 - 2024): 1,579.6 mm

2024/2025 1,420.4 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:

CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7

Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600

Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 

landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 

expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 

Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 

and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave

June 30/24 June 29/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for June 29, 2025

June 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025

https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes
https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for June 29, 2025
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FAQs
How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction stages, 

including,

1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;

2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;

3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 

Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;

4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                                                       

5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 

with restriction;

6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 

making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 

Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 

customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 

maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 

Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                                                                 

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other outdoor 

water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water supply 

shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at different 

times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 

manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 

watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 

numbered addresses.
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 75,823 16,681 74,539 16,399 78,362 17,240 84.5%
Goldstream 8,307 1,827 8,759 1,927 8,868 1,951 89.4%

Total 84,130 18,509 83,298 18,326 87,230 19,191 85.0%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of July 210.0 MLD 46.20 MIGD
For week ending July 06, 2025 209.2 MLD 46.02 MIGD
Max. day July 2025, to date: 223.7 MLD 49.21 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for July
Average (2020 - 2024) 208.5 MLD 1 45.87 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall July:
Average (1914 - 2024): 22.1 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jul 6
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,585.6 mm
2024/2025 1,420.4 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
July 31/24 July 6/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for July 06, 2025

July 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for July 06, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG
Sooke 75,823 16,681 74,539 16,399 76,617 16,856 82.6%

Goldstream 8,307 1,827 8,759 1,927 8,725 1,919 88.0%
Total 84,130 18,509 83,298 18,326 85,342 18,775 83.1%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of July 211.8 MLD 46.59 MIGD
For week ending July 13, 2025 213.3 MLD 46.93 MIGD
Max. day July 2025, to date: 231.2 MLD 50.87 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for July
Average (2020 - 2024) 208.5 MLD 1 45.87 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         
4. Rainfall July:

Average (1914 - 2024): 22.1 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jul 13
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,593.1 mm
2024/2025 1,420.4 mm (89% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
July 31/24 July 13/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES
Water Watch for July 13, 2025

July 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY

2024 / 2025

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME

2024-2025 SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for July 13, 2025
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Sooke Lake Reservoir Storage Level FAQs

How are water restriction stages determined?

Several factors are considered when determining water use restriction 
stages, including,
1. Time of year and typical seasonal water demand trends;
2. Precipitation and temperature conditions and forecasts;
3. Storage levels and storage volumes of water reservoirs (Sooke Lake 
Reservoir and the Goldstream Reservoirs) and draw down rates;
4. Stream flows and inflows into Sooke Lake Reservoir;                                   
5. Water usage, recent consumption and trends; and customer compliance 
with restriction;
6. Water supply system performance.

The Regional Water Supply Commission will consider the above factors in 
making a determination to implement stage 2 or 3 restrictions, under the 
Water Conservation Bylaw.                                                                       

At any time of the year and regardless of the water use restriction storage, 
customers are encouraged to limit discretionary water use in order to 
maximize the amount of water in the Regional Water Supply System 
Reservoirs available for nondiscretionary potable water use.                           

For more information, visit www.crd.bc.ca/drinkingwater

Stage 3 Is initiated when it is determined that there is a severe water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn watering is not permitted. Other 
outdoor water use activities are restricted as well.

Stage 2 Is initiated when it is determined that there is an acute water 
supply shortage. During this time, lawn water is permitted once a week at 
different times for even and odd numbered addresses.

Stage 1 is normally initiated every year from May 1 to September 30 to 
manage outdoor use during the summer months. During this time, lawn 
watering is permitted twice a week at different times for even and odd 
numbered addresses.

Legend
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 75,823 16,681 74,539 16,399 74,884 16,475 80.8%
Goldstream 8,307 1,827 8,759 1,927 8,567 1,885 86.4%

Total 84,130 18,509 83,298 18,326 83,451 18,359 81.3%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of July 215.4 MLD 47.39 MIGD
For week ending July 20, 2025 222.2 MLD 48.88 MIGD
Max. day July 2025, to date: 246.7 MLD 54.27 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for July
Average (2020 - 2024) 208.5 MLD 1 45.87 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall July:
Average (1914 - 2024): 22.1 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jul 20
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,597.3 mm
2024/2025 1,420.4 mm (89% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
July 31/24 July 20/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for July 20, 2025

July 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for July 20, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 75,823 16,681 74,539 16,399 73,027 16,066 78.8%
Goldstream 8,307 1,827 8,759 1,927 8,416 1,852 84.9%

Total 84,130 18,509 83,298 18,326 81,443 17,917 79.3%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of July 214.3 MLD 47.15 MIGD
For week ending July 27, 2025 211.1 MLD 46.44 MIGD
Max. day July 2025, to date: 246.7 MLD 54.27 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for July
Average (2020 - 2024) 208.5 MLD 1 45.87 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall July:
Average (1914 - 2024): 22.1 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Jul 27
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,600.9 mm
2024/2025 1,420.4 mm (89% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
July 31/24 July 27/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for July 27, 2025

July 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for July 27, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 68,641 15,101 67,542 14,859 71,388 15,705 77.0%
Goldstream 7,669 1,687 8,273 1,820 8,287 1,823 83.6%

Total 76,310 16,788 75,815 16,679 79,675 17,529 77.6%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of August 216.7 MLD 47.67 MIGD
For week ending August 03, 2025 221.6 MLD 48.75 MIGD
Max. day August 2025, to date: 223.6 MLD 49.19 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for August
Average (2020 - 2024) 200.6 MLD 1 44.13 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall August:
Average (1914 - 2024): 28.9 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Aug 3
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,604.5 mm
2024/2025 1,420.4 mm (89% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
August 31/24 August 3/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for August 03, 2025

August 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for August 03, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 68,641 15,101 67,542 14,859 69,626 15,318 75.1%
Goldstream 7,669 1,687 8,273 1,820 8,143 1,792 82.1%

Total 76,310 16,788 75,815 16,679 77,769 17,109 75.8%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of August 211.0 MLD 46.42 MIGD
For week ending August 10, 2025 208.6 MLD 45.89 MIGD
Max. day August 2025, to date: 232.7 MLD 51.20 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for August
Average (2020 - 2024) 200.6 MLD 1 44.13 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall August:
Average (1914 - 2024): 28.9 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 10.8 mm (37% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Aug 10
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,608.3 mm
2024/2025 1,431.2 mm (89% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
August 31/24 August 10/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for August 10, 2025

August 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for August 10, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 68,641 15,101 67,542 14,859 68,346 15,036 73.7%
Goldstream 7,669 1,687 8,273 1,820 8,095 1,781 81.6%

Total 76,310 16,788 75,815 16,679 76,441 16,817 74.5%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of August 205.0 MLD 45.10 MIGD
For week ending August 17, 2025 196.4 MLD 43.21 MIGD
Max. day August 2025, to date: 232.7 MLD 51.20 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for August
Average (2020 - 2024) 200.6 MLD 1 44.13 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall August:
Average (1914 - 2024): 28.9 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 55.6 mm (192% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Aug 17
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,613.9 mm
2024/2025 1,476.0 mm (91% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
August 31/24 August 17/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for August 17, 2025

August 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for August 17, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 68,641 15,101 67,542 14,859 66,741 14,683 72.0%
Goldstream 7,669 1,687 8,273 1,820 7,968 1,753 80.4%

Total 76,310 16,788 75,815 16,679 74,709 16,436 72.8%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of August 203.2 MLD 44.71 MIGD
For week ending August 24, 2025 199.0 MLD 43.78 MIGD
Max. day August 2025, to date: 232.7 MLD 51.20 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for August
Average (2020 - 2024) 200.6 MLD 1 44.13 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall August:
Average (1914 - 2024): 28.9 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 55.6 mm (192% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Aug 24
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,620.9 mm
2024/2025 1,476.0 mm (91% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
August 31/24 August 24/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for August 24, 2025

August 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for August 24, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 68,641 15,101 67,542 14,859 65,214 14,347 70.3%
Goldstream 7,669 1,687 8,273 1,820 7,866 1,731 79.3%

Total 76,310 16,788 75,815 16,679 73,080 16,078 71.2%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of August 202.3 MLD 44.50 MIGD
For week ending August 31, 2025 199.0 MLD 43.78 MIGD
Max. day August 2025, to date: 232.7 MLD 51.20 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for August
Average (2020 - 2024) 200.6 MLD 1 44.13 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall August:
Average (1914 - 2024): 28.9 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 55.6 mm (192% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Aug 31
Average (1914 - 2024): 1,631.6 mm
2024/2025 1,476.0 mm (90% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
August 31/24 August 31/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for August 31, 2025

August 31

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for August 31, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,612 13,995 61,801 13,596 63,632 13,999 68.6%
Goldstream 7,427 1,634 7,914 1,741 7,647 1,682 77.1%

Total 71,039 15,628 69,715 15,337 71,279 15,681 69.4%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of September 190.1 MLD 41.8 MIGD
For week ending September 07, 2025 190.1 MLD 41.8 MIGD
Max. day September 2025, to date: 207.9 MLD 45.7 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for September
Average (2020 - 2024) 163.9 MLD 1 36.1 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall September:
Average (1914 - 2024): 65.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 0.0 mm (0% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Sep 7
Average (1914 - 2024): 10.2 mm
2025/2026 0.0 mm (0% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
September 30/24 September 7/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for September 07, 2025

September 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for September 07, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,612 13,995 61,801 13,596 62,192 13,682 67.1%
Goldstream 7,427 1,634 7,914 1,741 7,633 1,679 77.0%

Total 71,039 15,628 69,715 15,337 69,825 15,362 68.0%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of September 184.9 MLD 40.7 MIGD
For week ending September 14, 2025 179.7 MLD 39.5 MIGD
Max. day September 2025, to date: 207.9 MLD 45.7 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for September
Average (2020 - 2024) 163.9 MLD 1 36.1 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall September:
Average (1914 - 2024): 65.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 2.4 mm (4% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Sep 14
Average (1914 - 2024): 23.2 mm
2025/2026 2.4 mm (10% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
September 30/24 September 14/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for September 14, 2025

September 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for September 14, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,612 13,995 61,801 13,596 60,827 13,382 65.6%
Goldstream 7,427 1,634 7,914 1,741 7,507 1,651 75.7%

Total 71,039 15,628 69,715 15,337 68,334 15,033 66.6%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of September 180.3 MLD 39.7 MIGD
For week ending September 21, 2025 171.1 MLD 37.6 MIGD
Max. day September 2025, to date: 207.9 MLD 45.7 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for September
Average (2020 - 2024) 163.9 MLD 1 36.1 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall September:
Average (1914 - 2024): 65.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 16.5 mm (25% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Sep 21
Average (1914 - 2024): 38.8 mm
2025/2026 16.5 mm (43% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
September 30/24 September 21/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for September 21, 2025

September 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for September 21, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,612 13,995 61,801 13,596 59,472 13,084 64.1%
Goldstream 7,427 1,634 7,914 1,741 7,351 1,617 74.1%

Total 71,039 15,628 69,715 15,337 66,823 14,701 65.1%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of September 174.1 MLD 38.3 MIGD
For week ending September 28, 2025 155.7 MLD 34.3 MIGD
Max. day September 2025, to date: 207.9 MLD 45.7 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for September
Average (2020 - 2024) 163.9 MLD 1 36.1 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall September:
Average (1914 - 2024): 65.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 18.0 mm (28% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Sep 28
Average (1914 - 2024): 58.2 mm
2025/2026 18.0 mm (31% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

Website: https://www.crd.ca/news/water-conservation-bylaw-changes

For general information regarding water conservation, visit the CRD webpage linked below:
CRD Water Conservation Homepage: https://www.crd.ca/environment/water-conservation

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

Did you know that the 2024 change to the Water Conservation Bylaw recommends that 
landowners and residents switch timing of residential irrigation systems from 4:00 am to an 
expanded window anytime between 12:01 am to 10:00 am on established watering days? 
Please go to Water Conservation Bylaw Changes | Capital Regional District to get informed 
and do your part to help protect our regional water supply system.

5 Year Ave
September 30/24 September 28/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for September 28, 2025

September 30

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for September 28, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,462 13,962 62,584 13,768 58,766 12,928 63.4%
Goldstream 7,744 1,704 8,785 1,933 7,256 1,596 73.2%

Total 71,206 15,665 71,369 15,701 66,022 14,525 64.3%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of October 133.9 MLD 29.5 MIGD
For week ending October 05, 2025 133.8 MLD 29.4 MIGD
Max. day October 2025, to date: 140.3 MLD 30.9 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for October
Average (2020 - 2024) 121.0 MLD 1 26.6 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall October:
Average (1914 - 2024): 170.5 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 16.5 mm (10% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Oct 5
Average (1914 - 2024): 80.9 mm
2025/2026 64.7 mm (80% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
October 31/24 October 5/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for October 05, 2025

October 31

To avoid possible leaks this sping, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.

\\v17filprd01.crd.bc.ca\WD-Group\WaterEng\WATERENG\HYDROLGY\AMRIT\MONTHEND.25\H2o watch 2025 (macro test)
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for October 05, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,462 13,962 62,584 13,768 57,743 12,703 62.3%
Goldstream 7,744 1,704 8,785 1,933 7,101 1,562 71.6%

Total 71,206 15,665 71,369 15,701 64,844 14,266 63.2%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of October 129.6 MLD 28.5 MIGD
For week ending October 12, 2025 127.3 MLD 28.0 MIGD
Max. day October 2025, to date: 140.3 MLD 30.9 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for October
Average (2020 - 2024) 121.0 MLD 1 26.6 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall October:
Average (1914 - 2024): 170.5 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 24.5 mm (14% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Oct 12
Average (1914 - 2024): 113.3 mm
2025/2026 72.7 mm (64% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
October 31/24 October 12/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for October 12, 2025

October 31

To avoid possible leaks this sping, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for October 12, 2025
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File No. 902-03 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT - INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 

Water Watch for October 19, 2025 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir October 31 
5 Year Ave 

October 31/24 October 19/25 % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 

Sooke 
Goldstream 

Total 

63,462 13,962 
7,744 1,704 

71,206 15,665 

62,584 13,768 
8,785 1,933 

71,369 15,701 

56,853 12,508 
6,993 1,538 

63,846 14,046 

61.3% 
70.5% 
62.2% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of October 
For week ending October 19, 2025 
Max. day October 2025, to date: 

126.6 MLD 
120.6 MLD 
140.3 MLD 

27.8 MIGD 
26.5 MIGD 
30.9 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for October 
Average (2020 - 2024) 121.0 MLD 1 26.6 MIGD 2 

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day 2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 

4. Rainfall October: 
Average (1914 - 2024): 170.5 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 68.3 mm (40% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Oct 19 
Average (1914 - 2024): 156.3 mm 
2025/2026 116.5 mm (75% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Required Action: 
To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 

or 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
479 Island Highway 
Victoria, BC V9B 1H7 
(250) 474-9600 

www.crd.bc.ca/water
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for October 19, 2025 
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 63,462 13,962 62,584 13,768 56,156 12,354 60.6%
Goldstream 7,744 1,704 8,785 1,933 6,922 1,523 69.8%

Total 71,206 15,665 71,369 15,701 63,078 13,877 61.5%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of October 123.1 MLD 27.1 MIGD
For week ending October 26, 2025 113.7 MLD 25.0 MIGD
Max. day October 2025, to date: 140.3 MLD 30.9 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for October
Average (2020 - 2024) 121.0 MLD 1 26.6 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall October:
Average (1914 - 2024): 170.5 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 104.6 mm (61% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Oct 26
Average (1914 - 2024): 201.4 mm
2025/2026 152.8 mm (76% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
October 31/24 October 26/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for October 26, 2025

October 31

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for October 26, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 74,488 16,387 71,592 15,750 56,853 12,508 61.3%
Goldstream 8,816 1,940 9,824 2,161 7,026 1,546 70.9%

Total 83,304 18,327 81,417 17,912 63,879 14,053 62.2%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of November 112.2 MLD 24.7 MIGD
For week ending November 02, 2025 111.0 MLD 24.4 MIGD
Max. day November 2025, to date: 113.6 MLD 25.0 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for November
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.4 MLD 1 23.0 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall November:
Average (1914 - 2024): 261.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 39.6 mm (15% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Nov 2
Average (1914 - 2024): 254.4 mm
2025/2026 256.8 mm (101% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
November 30/24 November 2/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for November 02, 2025

November 30

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for November 02, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 74,488 16,387 71,592 15,750 58,638 12,900 63.2%
Goldstream 8,816 1,940 9,824 2,161 7,223 1,589 72.9%

Total 83,304 18,327 81,417 17,912 65,861 14,489 64.2%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of November 109.1 MLD 24.0 MIGD
For week ending November 09, 2025 108.3 MLD 23.8 MIGD
Max. day November 2025, to date: 113.6 MLD 25.0 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for November
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.4 MLD 1 23.0 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall November:
Average (1914 - 2024): 261.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 108.8 mm (42% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Nov 9
Average (1914 - 2024): 304.9 mm
2025/2026 326.0 mm (107% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
November 30/24 November 9/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for November 09, 2025

November 30

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for November 09, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 74,488 16,387 71,592 15,750 58,894 12,957 63.5%
Goldstream 8,816 1,940 9,824 2,161 7,202 1,584 72.6%

Total 83,304 18,327 81,417 17,912 66,096 14,541 64.4%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of November 108.7 MLD 23.9 MIGD
For week ending November 16, 2025 108.1 MLD 23.8 MIGD
Max. day November 2025, to date: 113.6 MLD 25.0 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for November
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.4 MLD 1 23.0 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall November:
Average (1914 - 2024): 261.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 137.2 mm (52% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Nov 16
Average (1914 - 2024): 368.5 mm
2025/2026 354.4 mm (96% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
November 30/24 November 16/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for November 16, 2025

November 30

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for November 16, 2025
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File No. 902-03

Water Supply System Summary:

1. Useable Volume in Storage:

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG

Sooke 74,488 16,387 71,592 15,750 59,086 12,999 63.7%
Goldstream 8,816 1,940 9,824 2,161 7,201 1,584 72.6%

Total 83,304 18,327 81,417 17,912 66,287 14,583 64.6%

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of November 108.7 MLD 23.9 MIGD
For week ending November 23, 2025 108.6 MLD 23.9 MIGD
Max. day November 2025, to date: 114.4 MLD 25.2 MIGD

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for November
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.4 MLD 1 23.0 MIGD 2

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day             2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day         

4. Rainfall November:
Average (1914 - 2024): 261.4 mm
Actual Rainfall to Date 164.4 mm (63% of monthly average)

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Nov 23
Average (1914 - 2024): 432.8 mm
2025/2026 381.6 mm (88% of average)

6. Water Conservation Required Action:  

If you require further information, please contact:

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway

or Victoria, BC   V9B 1H7
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection

5 Year Ave
November 30/24 November 23/25

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT  -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES

Water Watch for November 23, 2025

November 30

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information.
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for November 23, 2025
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File No. 902-03 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT - INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 

Water Watch for November 30, 2025 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir November 30 
5 Year Ave 

November 30/24 November 30/25 % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 

Sooke 
Goldstream 

Total 

74,488 16,387 
8,816 1,940 

83,304 18,327 

71,592 15,750 
9,824 2,161 

81,417 17,912 

61,216 13,468 
7,700 1,694 

68,916 15,162 

66.0% 
77.7% 
67.1% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of November 
For week ending November 30, 2025 
Max. day November 2025, to date: 

108.2 MLD 
106.5 MLD 
114.4 MLD 

23.8 MIGD 
23.4 MIGD 
25.2 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for November 
Average (2020 - 2024) 104.4 MLD 1 23.0 MIGD 2 

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day 2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 

4. Rainfall November: 
Average (1914 - 2024): 261.4 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 203.1 mm (78% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Nov 30 
Average (1914 - 2024): 497.4 mm 
2025/2026 420.3 mm (84% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Required Action: 
To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 

or 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
479 Island Highway 
Victoria, BC V9B 1H7 
(250) 474-9600 

www.crd.bc.ca/water
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for November 30, 2025 

444 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 

78.9% 

Deception Gulch Reservoir 
(Fisheries Storage) 

Goldstream Watershed 
10,000 

9,000 

8,000 

7,000 

6,000 

5,000 

4,000 

3,000 

2,000 

1,000 

0 

7,700 

86.5% 77.7% 

3,190 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 
Butchart Reservoir 

1,972 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 
Goldstream Reservoir 

61,216 

0 

20,000 

40,000 

60,000 

80,000 

100,000 
Sooke Lake Reservoir 

66.0% 82.2% 

2,457 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 
Lubbe Reservoir 

LEGEND 

5 YEAR AVERAGE 

% Full 
Storage 

% 5 Year 
Average 

FULL STORAGE 

81 

0 

50 

100 

Japan Gulch Reservoir 

Current 
Volume 

Vo
lu

m
e 

(m
ill

io
n 

lit
re

s)
 



November 30, 2025 
61.216 66.0% 

2022 / 2023 

2023 / 2024 

2024 / 2025 

Axis Title 



File No. 902-03 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 

Sooke 84,638 18,620 86,111 18,944 61,801 13,596 66.6% 
Goldstream 9,525 2,096 9,824 2,161 7,907 1,740 79.7% 

Total 94,163 20,716 95,935 21,106 69,708 15,336 67.9% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of December 105.5 MLD 23.2 MIGD 
For week ending December 07, 2025 105.5 MLD 23.2 MIGD 
Max. day December 2025, to date: 107.4 MLD 23.6 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for December 
Average (2020 - 2024) 102.3 MLD 1 22.5 MIGD 2 

1 MLD = Million Litres Per Day              2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day          

4. Rainfall December: 
Average (1914 - 2024): 293.2 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 34.6 mm (12% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Dec 7 
Average (1914 - 2024): 557.9 mm 
2025/2026 454.9 mm (82% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Required Action:   

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway 

or Victoria, BC    V9B 1H7 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

5 Year Ave 
December 31/24 December 7/25 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT   -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 

Water Watch for December 07, 2025 

December 31 

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY 
2024 / 2025 

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 
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MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3 
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for December 07, 2025 
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File No. 902-03 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 

Sooke 84,638 18,620 86,111 18,944 68,548 15,081 73.9% 
Goldstream 9,525 2,096 9,824 2,161 9,255 2,036 93.3% 

Total 94,163 20,716 95,935 21,106 77,803 17,117 75.8% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of December 105.5 MLD 23.2 MIGD 
For week ending December 14, 2025 105.5 MLD 23.2 MIGD 
Max. day December 2025, to date: 107.4 MLD 23.6 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for December 
Average (2020 - 2024) 102.3 MLD 1 22.5 MIGD 2 

1 MLD = Million Litres Per Day              2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day          

4. Rainfall December: 
Average (1914 - 2024): 293.2 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 196.9 mm (67% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Dec 14 
Average (1914 - 2024): 635.3 mm 
2025/2026 617.2 mm (97% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Required Action:   

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway 

or Victoria, BC    V9B 1H7 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

5 Year Ave 
December 31/24 December 14/25 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT   -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 

Water Watch for December 14, 2025 

December 31 

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY 
2024 / 2025 

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

5 YEAR MINIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 
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MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3 

Storage Volume as of 

Mm3 (             )68.548 73.9% 
December 14, 2025 

183.32 



Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for December 14, 2025 
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File No. 902-03 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 

Sooke 84,638 18,620 86,111 18,944 80,472 17,704 86.8% 
Goldstream 9,525 2,096 9,824 2,161 9,910 2,180 99.9% 

Total 94,163 20,716 95,935 21,106 90,382 19,884 88.1% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of December 105.1 MLD 23.1 MIGD 
For week ending December 21, 2025 104.2 MLD 22.9 MIGD 
Max. day December 2025, to date: 107.4 MLD 23.6 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for December 
Average (2020 - 2024) 102.3 MLD 1 22.5 MIGD 2 

1 MLD = Million Litres Per Day              2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day          

4. Rainfall December: 
Average (1914 - 2024): 293.2 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 420.0 mm (143% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Dec 21 
Average (1914 - 2024): 701.0 mm 
2025/2026 840.3 mm (120% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Required Action:   

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 479 Island Highway 

or Victoria, BC    V9B 1H7 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio (250) 474-9600 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

5 Year Ave 
December 31/24 December 21/25 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT   -  INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 

Water Watch for December 21, 2025 

December 31 

To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY 
2024 / 2025 

5 YEAR MAXIMUM RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 

5 YEAR AVERAGE RESERVOIR STORAGE VOLUME 
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MAXIMUM STORAGE CAPACITY 92.727 Mm3 
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December 21, 2025 

185.05 



Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for December 21, 2025 
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File No. 902-03 

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT - INTEGRATED WATER SERVICES 

Water Watch for December 28, 2025 

Water Supply System Summary: 

1. Useable Volume in Storage: 

Reservoir December 31 
5 Year Ave 

December 31/24 December 28/25 % Existing 
Full Storage 

ML MIG ML MIG ML MIG 

Sooke 
Goldstream 

Total 

84,638 18,620 
9,525 2,096 

94,163 20,716 

86,111 18,944 
9,824 2,161 

95,935 21,106 

84,170 18,517 
9,907 2,179 

94,077 20,697 

90.8% 
99.9% 
91.7% 

2. Average Daily Demand: 
For the month of December 
For week ending December 28, 2025 
Max. day December 2025, to date: 

104.0 MLD 
100.8 MLD 
107.4 MLD 

22.9 MIGD 
22.2 MIGD 
23.6 MIGD 

3. Average 5 Year Daily Demand for December 
Average (2020 - 2024) 102.3 MLD 1 22.5 MIGD 2 

1MLD = Million Litres Per Day 2MIGD = Million Imperial Gallons Per Day 

4. Rainfall December: 
Average (1914 - 2024): 293.2 mm 
Actual Rainfall to Date 460.3 mm (157% of monthly average) 

5. Rainfall: Sep 1- Dec 28 
Average (1914 - 2024): 763.4 mm 
2025/2026 880.6 mm (115% of average) 

6. Water Conservation Required Action: 
To avoid possible leaks this spring, now is the time to winterize your sprinkler system. Visit 
our website at www.crd.bc.ca/water for more information. 

If you require further information, please contact: 

Alicia Fraser, P. Eng. 
General Manager, CRD - Integrated Water Services 

or 
Glenn Harris, Ph D., RPBio 
Senior Manager - Environmental Protection 

Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 
479 Island Highway 
Victoria, BC V9B 1H7 
(250) 474-9600 

www.crd.bc.ca/water
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SOOKE LAKE RESERVOIR STORAGE SUMMARY 
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Capital Regional District Integrated Water Services 

Useable Reservoir Volumes in Storage for December 28, 2025 

, 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 

78.9% 

Deception Gulch Reservoir 
(Fisheries Storage) 

Goldstream Watershed 
10,000 

9,000 

8,000 

7,000 

6,000 

5,000 

4,000 

3,000 

2,000 

1,000 

0 

9,906 

104.0% 99.9% 

3,272 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 
Butchart Reservoir 

3,551 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 
Goldstream Reservoir 

84,170 

0 

20,000 

40,000 

60,000 

80,000 

100,000 
Sooke Lake Reservoir 

90.8% 100.1% 

3,002 

0 

1,000 

2,000 

3,000 

4,000 
Lubbe Reservoir 

LEGEND 

5 YEAR AVERAGE 

% Full 
Storage 

% 5 Year 
Average 

FULL STORAGE 

82 

0 

50 

100 

Japan Gulch Reservoir 

Current 
Volume 

Vo
lu

m
e 

(m
ill

io
n 

lit
re

s)
 



December 28, 2025 
84.170 90.8% 

2022 / 2023 

2023 / 2024 

2024 / 2025 

Axis Title 


	Jan.-5
	Jan.-12
	Jan.-19
	Jan.-26
	Feb.-2
	Feb.-9
	Feb.-16
	Feb.-23
	March - 2
	March - 9
	March - 16
	March -23
	2025-03-23 Water Watch.pdf
	Cover Sheet for website

	2025-03-23 18 Month Storage.pdf
	Chart

	2025-03-23 Storage Summary.pdf
	Chart3

	2025-03-23 Useable Reservoir Volumes.pdf
	Reservoir Volumes Chart


	March - 30
	2025-03-30 Water Watch.pdf
	Cover Sheet for website

	2025-03-30 18 Month Storage.pdf
	Chart

	2025-03-30 Storage Summary.pdf
	Chart3

	2025-03-30 Useable Reservoir Volumes.pdf
	Reservoir Volumes Chart


	April - 4
	2025-04-06 Water Watch
	2025-04-06 Storage Summary
	2025-04-06 Useable Reservoir Volumes
	2025-04-06 18 Month Storage

	April - 13
	2025-04-13 Water Watch
	2025-04-13 Storage Summary
	2025-04-13 Useable Reservoir Volumes
	2025-04-13 18 Month Storage

	April - 20
	2025-04-20 Water Watch A.pdf
	2025-04-20 Storage Summary B
	2025-04-20 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-04-20 18 Month Storage D

	April - 27
	2025-04-28 Water Watch A
	2025-04-28 Storage Summary B
	2025-04-28 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-04-28 18 Month Storage D

	May - 4
	2025-05-04 Water Watch A
	2025-05-04 Storage Summary B
	2025-05-04 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-05-04 18 Month Storage D

	May - 11
	2025-05-11 Water Watch A
	2025-05-11 Storage Summary B
	2025-05-11 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-05-11 18 Month Storage D

	May - 18
	2025-05-18 Water Watch A
	2025-05-18 Storage Summary B
	2025-05-18 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-05-18 18 Month Storage D

	MAY - 25
	2025-05-25 Water Watch A
	2025-05-25 Storage Summary B
	2025-05-25 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-05-25 18 Month Storage D

	June - 1
	2025-06-01 Water Watch A
	2025-06-01 Storage Summary B
	2025-06-01 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-06-01 18 Month Storage D

	June - 8
	2025-06-08 Water Watch A.pdf
	Cover Sheet

	2025-06-08 Storage Summary B.pdf
	Chart4

	2025-06-08 Useable Reservoir Volumes C.pdf
	Reservoir Volumes Chart

	2025-06-08 18 Month Storage D.pdf
	Chart


	June - 15
	2025-06-15 Water Watch A
	2025-06-15 Storage Summary B
	2025-06-15 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-06-15 18 Month Storage D

	June - 22
	2025-06-22 Water Watch A
	2025-06-22 Storage Summary B
	2025-06-22 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-06-22 18 Month Storage D

	June - 29
	2025-06-29 Water Watch A
	2025-06-29 Storage Summary B
	2025-06-29 Useable Reservoir Volumes C
	2025-06-29 18 Month Storage D

	July - 6
	250707 - WW P4
	Chart1

	250707 - WW P5
	250707 - WW P6

	July - 13
	250714 - WW P4
	250714 - WW P5
	250714 - WW P6

	July - 20
	250721 - WW P1
	250721 - WW P4
	250721 - WW P6
	250721 - WW P5

	July - 27
	250728 - WW P4
	250728 - WW P5
	250728 - WW P6

	Aug - 3
	250805 - WW P4
	250805 - WW P5
	250805 - WW P6

	Aug - 10
	250811 - WW P4
	250811 - WW P5

	Aug - 17
	250817 - WW P1
	250817 - WW P2
	250817 - WW P3
	250817 - WW P4

	Aug - 24
	250824 - WW P1
	250824 - WW P2
	250824 - WW P3
	250824 - WW P4

	Aug - 31
	250901 - WW P1
	250901 - WW P2
	250901 - WW P3
	250901 - WW P4

	Sept - 7
	250907 - WW P1
	250907 - WW P2
	250907 - WW P3
	250907 - WW P4

	Sept - 14
	250914 - WW P1
	250914 - WW P2
	250914 - WW P3
	250914 - WW P4

	Sept - 21
	250921 - WW P1
	250921 - WW P2
	250921 - WW P3
	250921 - WW P4

	Sept - 28
	250928 - WW P1
	250928 - WW P2
	250928 - WW P3
	250928 - WW P4

	Oct - 5
	251005 - WW P1
	251005 - WW P2
	251005 - WW P3
	251005 - WW P4

	Oct - 12
	251013 - WW P1
	251013 - WW P2
	251013 - WW P3
	251013 - WW P4

	Oct - 19
	251019 - WW P1
	251019 - WW P2
	251019 - WW P3
	251019 - WW P4

	Oct - 26
	251026 - WW P1
	251026 - WW P2
	251026 - WW P3
	251026 - WW P4

	Nov - 2
	251102 - WW P1
	251102 - WW P2
	251102 - WW P3
	251102 - WW P4

	Nov - 9
	251109 - WW P1
	251109 - WW P2
	251109 - WW P3
	251109 - WW P4

	Nov - 16
	251116 - WW P1
	251116 - WW P2
	251116 - WW P3
	251116 - WW P4

	Nov - 23
	251123 - WW P1
	251123 - WW P2
	251123 - WW P3
	251123 - WW P4

	Nov - 30
	251200 - WW P1
	251200 - WW P2
	251200 - WW P3
	251200 - WW P4

	Dec - 7
	251207 - WW P1
	251207 - WW P2
	251207 - WW P3
	251207 - WW P4

	Dec - 14
	251214 - WW P1
	251214 - WW P3
	251214 - WW P4

	Dec - 21
	251221 - WW P1
	251221 - WW P2
	251221 - WW P3
	251221 - WW P4

	Dec - 28
	251228 - WW P1
	251228 - WW P2
	251228 - WW P3
	251228 - WW P4




